

No. 19-1419
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Dwight D. Mitchell, et al.,
Appellants

v.

Dakota County Social Services, et al.,
Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 0:18-cv-01091 (WMW/BRT)
Judge Wilhelmina M. Wright, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES DAKOTA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES,
PATRICK COYNE, JOAN GRANGER-KOPESKY, LESLIE YUNKER,
DIANE STANG, SUSAN BORELAND, CHRIS P'SIMER, CHRISTINA
AKOLLY, KATHRYN SCOTT, ELIZABETH SWANK,
AND DAKOTA COUNTY**

Erick G. Kaardal
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55410
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Attorney for Appellants

Kathryn Iverson Landrum
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 757-1189
*Attorney for Appellees Emily Piper-
Johnson, Jacob Trotsky-Sirr, and Tanya
Derby*

Helen R. Brosnahan
Jeffrey A. Timmerman
Dakota County Attorney's Office
1560 Highway 55
Hastings, MN 55033
Telephone: (651) 438-4438
*Attorneys for Appellees Dakota County
Social Services, Patrick Coyne, Joan
Granger-Kopesky, Leslie Yunker, Diane
Stang, Susan Boreland, Chris P'Simer,
Christina Akolly, Kathryn Scott, Elizabeth
Swank, and Dakota County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Dwight Mitchell’s boys removed from his care in response to maltreatment report	5
II. The alleged Campos conspiracy.....	6
III. CHIPS case commences.....	7
IV. The UCCJEA and its supposed role in the alleged Campos conspiracy.....	9
V. Subsequent CHIPS proceedings.....	10
VI. Mitchell’s criminal case	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Mitchell Appellants claims fail	14
A. Procedural and substantive due process.....	15
1. The Mitchell Appellants procedural due process claims fail.....	16
2. The Mitchell Appellants Substantive Due Process Claims fail.....	20
B. The Mitchell Appellants did not state a conspiracy claim.....	22
C. The Mitchell Appellants Equal Protection claims fail.....	24

1.	Appellants waived any Section 1981 claim.....	24
2.	Appellants failed to state and Equal Protection claim.....	24
D.	The Mitchell Appellants’ Fourth Amendment claims fail.....	26
E.	Mitchell Appellants did not state a viable claim against Dakota County	28
F.	The County Appellees are immune from liability	31
1.	Sovereign immunity bars official-capacity claims.....	31
2.	Absolute immunity bars all federal claims against the County Appellees.....	31
3.	Qualified immunity bars the Mitchell Appellants claims	33
4.	Official immunity bars the Mitchell Appellants’ state claims.....	35
G.	The Mitchell Appellants failed to state a claim under The Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act	37
1.	The Mitchell Appellants waived any claim based on the cessation of illegal activity	37
2.	The Mitchell Appellants failed to plead any viable federal or state law claims	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
PUBLISHED DECISIONS	
<i>Abdouch v. Burger</i> , 426 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992) <i>aff'd</i> 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	25
<i>Alexander v. Pathfinder, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37-38
<i>Alliance for Metro Stability v. Metro Council</i> , 670 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. 2003)	3, 38
<i>Armour & Co. v. Inver Grove Heights</i> , 2 F.3d 276 (8th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	3, 33, 34
<i>Barstad v. Murray Cnty.</i> , F3d 880 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Booher v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 943 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Brockington v. City of Sherwood</i> , 503 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Brown v. City of Bloomington</i> , 280 F.Supp. 2d 889 (D. Minn. 2003).....	28
<i>Burton v. Richmond</i> , 370 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	14
<i>Christensen v. Mower Cnty.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 31
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	20
<i>Cty & Cnty of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015).....	3, 33, 34

<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	13
<i>Doe v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 858 F.2d 1325 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Elwood v. Rice Cnty</i> , 423 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1998).....	3, 36
<i>Fitzgerald v. Williamson</i> , 787 F. 2d 403 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Forrester v. Bass</i> , 397 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 780 F.2d 1442 (8th Cir. 1986)	2, 23
<i>In Re Scott Cnty.</i> , 672 F.Supp. 1152, (D. Minn. 1987)	2, 18, 20
<i>J.E.F. Industries, Inc. v. Shoemaker</i> , 763 F.2d 348 (8th Cir. 1985).....	2, 23
<i>K.D. v. County of Crow Wing</i> , 434 F.3d 1051(8th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Kelly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 598 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1999)	36
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	28
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128, (2015).....	19
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dept. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 32, 33
<i>Krogh v. Sweeney</i> , 195 F.Supp.3d 1049 (D. Minn. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> , 843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988)	2, 22
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Mann v. Yarnell</i> , 497 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Manzano v. South Dakota Dept. of Social Services</i> , 60 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 1995)	34

<i>Marti v. City of Maplewood</i> , 57 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Martin v. Aubuchon</i> , 623 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Martinez v. Mafchir</i> , 35 F.3d 1486 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)	2, 16
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	28, 30
<i>Morrow v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1976)	24, 26, 38
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	14, 17
<i>Nelson v. City of McGehee</i> , 876 F.2d 56, 59 (8th Cir. 1989)	2, 22
<i>Nolan v. Thompson</i> , 521 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W. 2d 611 (Minn. 2007).....	3, 38, 39
<i>P.G. v. Ramsey Cnty</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Minn. 2001)	13
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County, Mo</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 32
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir.2006).....	24, 26, 38
<i>Rippy v. Hattaway</i> , 270 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	13
<i>Ruffalo by Ruffalo v. Civiletti</i> , 702 F.2d 701 (8th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Simes v. Ark. Jud. Discipline Comm’n</i> , 734 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Slaven v. Engstrom</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 994 (D. Minn. 2012).....	15, 21
<i>Snider v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24, 27, 38
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 19HA-CR-14-711 (Dakota County Dist. Ct.).....	12

<i>Thomason v. SCAN Volunteer Services, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1996)	3, 15, 33
<i>Ulrich v. Pope County</i> , 715 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2013)	28, 30
<i>Walden v. Wishengrad</i> , 745 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3, 32
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 20, 21
<i>Windmar v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014)	25

UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS

Gilmore v. City of Minneapolis,
2015 WL 1189832 at *9 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....34

Larson ex rel. Larson v. Independent School Dist. No. 361,
2004 WL 432218 (D. Minn. March 2, 2004)36

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 198124
42 U.S.C. § 198522, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 1986.....22, 23, 24

FEDERAL RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 414

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 260C.001, subd. 2.....21
Minn. Stat. §260C.1417, 9
Minn. Stat. § 260C.17516, 27
Minn. Stat. § 466.03 subd. 631
Minn. Stat. § 518D.10115
Minn. Stat. § 518D.209 (d)18
Minn. Stat. § 555.0138
